## COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY BOROUGH OF BRIDGEPORT

## ORDINANCE NO. 2023-006

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE BOROUGH OF BRIDGEPORT CODE PART II – GENERAL LEGISLATION, CHAPTER 535 (VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC), ARTICLE II (TRAFFIC REGULATIONS), §535-15 (STOP INTERSECTIONS) – TO UPDATE THE LANGUAGE OF THIS CODE SECTION TO ESTABLISH THE PLACEMENT OF A NEW STOP SIGN WITHIN THE BOROUGH

WHEREAS, the Borough Code authorizes the Borough Council of the Borough of Bridgeport ("Borough Council") to make, amend, and adopt ordinances that are consistent with the constitution and laws of the Commonwealth when necessary for the proper management, organization, care, and control of the Borough and the maintenance of peace, good government, health and welfare of the Borough of Bridgeport ("Borough") and its citizens;

**WHEREAS**, the Borough of Bridgeport may establish traffic control device placement within the Borough.

WHEREAS, The Borough Of Bridgeport Code Part II – General Legislation, Chapter 535 (Vehicles And Traffic), Article II (Traffic Regulations), §535-15 (Stop Intersections), lists the established Stop Sign locations within the Borough.

**WHEREAS**, the Chief of Police recommends a stop sign be placed on Mill Street going southbound where Mill Street intersects with Sixth Street.

WHEREAS, Borough Council, being entrusted with the safety of the Borough's citizens, businesses, visitors, and travelers, accepts the Chief of Police's recommendation and orders that the Borough Code be amended as follows:

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED** by the Borough Council of the Borough of Bridgeport, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, that the following amendment to the Borough Code get adopted and enacted upon passing and signing of this Ordinance and shall read as follows with the listing of the new location for an official stop sign:

PART II – GENERAL I	LEGISLATION	
CHAPTER 535. Vehicles and Traffic		
ARTICLE II. Traffic Regulations		
§535-15. Stop Intersections		
Stop Sign On	<b>Direction of Travel</b>	Intersection of
Green Street	Northeast and southwest	Fifth Street
Holstein Street	Southeast and orthwest	Hurst Street

## OTHER THAN THIS AMENDMENT OF AN ADDITIONAL STOP SIGN LOCATION, THIS SECTION OF THE BOROUGH CODE SHALL REMAIN UNCHANGED, AND ALL CURRENTLY LISTED STOP SIGN LOCATIONS REMAIN.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED by Borough Council of the Borough of Bridgeport this

12\_th day of December, A.D., 2023.

ATTEST:

**KEATH S. TRUMAN, SECRETARY** 

BOROUGH OF BRIDGEPORT BOROUGH COUNCIL

**KYLÉ SHENK, PRESIDENT** 

Approved by the Mayor of the Borough of Bridgeport, this /2 th day of

December , A.D., 2023.

BETH JACKSIER, MAYOR